
RAJYA SABHA [17 May, 2006] 

overall geopolitical environment and security. I am just speaking on the point, 

which I made while answering the question, that we cannot change our neighbours. 

Neighbours are there to be in our neighbourhood. Therefore, the policy, whicn I am 

trying to pursue, is that if we have to live with our neighbours, let us live in 

peace. Do not live in perpetual tension, live in peace, if possible. I do agree. 

We are exactly trying to do so despite the fact that a driver of Kerala was killed 

by the Taliban, Mr. Suryanarayana has been killed, and the message is loud and 

clear - Taliban don't want India's participation in the development of 

Afghanistan. Therefore, they will try to create a situation where we respond in 

panic to the desire of the Taliban and the extremists. Here, unfortunately, 

though Pakistan has denied it, there are certain indications that the ISI is equally 

active. I am told that the ISI had its hands in this. In fact, that is one of the 

points which we are trying to convey to Pakistan that terrorists are friends of 

nobody. If they are against India today, they are equally against Pakistani 

establishment. What is happening within Pakistan is a clear eye-opener to the 

fact that terrorists are friends of nobody. I do not know whether they are 

friends of themselves. 

Foreign investment in single branded retailing 

*466. SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND 

INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether in order to permit FDI in retail trade Government have 

decided to allow foreign investment in single branded retailing outlets and to 

liberalise the foreign investment rules across sectors; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) the number of branded foreign retailing outlets set up so far, sector-wise? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY-(SHRI KAMAL 

NATH) (a) and (b) The Government has allowed Foreign Direct Investment up to 

51% with prior Government approval, in the retail trade of 'Single Brand' 

products subject to the following conditions: 
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i. Products to be sold should be of a 'Single Brand' only, 

ii. Products should be sold under the same brand internationally, 

iii. 'Single Brand' products retailing would cover only products which are 

branded during manufacturing. 

(c) The Government has not yet accorded approval to any proposal. 
 

�� ��	�" ��� : ������ ��, 	���� 	��� �� �� �� ���, ��� ह= , .�	! �ह� 
ह= �� ����� �� #�� �� ���� &6��� �� #�/	��� &��� �ह@ ��� ह= * 	0 ह ����� 
 �ह�� ह� �� .���  ��( ���L�T�� 8� �� ह� )� ह= D� ���L�T�� 8� ह� ���� ��  ,�� 
�� �ह@ �� �� #�/	��� ��� ��()� * 	��� ������� ��  �O�� �� �/ 1 ��8� �!, 
��8� �����" �� &6��� �� ��� ह=, �����  �� ��� ह= * 	���8�� , f���, 6��� �� 
����� �� ��� ह= *�, .��� #�/	�� &��� �� ���� ह0, �� �� ����� M/��� g���� 
ह=, .���  �ह�"  �� ��� ��  ��( �� �b�-�b� �� %�� ��( ह0, .� ��,�O 	! �� ,��(� 
�� ^��� #?1� ह0 ?  
 
 �� ��� ��# : ������ 	ह��, 	���� ��6 �� �� ��h ��� ह=, ह 
6������� ह0 �� �/ 1 � �/ 1  &6��� ��()� D� �( ह=, ��$�/ �� 6���I ��  �� ��()�, 
�ह �� ���� ,��+ )+ ह0, ��� ���� �� �O��, ��� ���� �� ,/���� �� �� c�)� 
i��\ ह=, .�	! ��  8�, 8��� D� ��"  ,ह/� ���� &����O�-	�\�" �� D� 	���� 
���'" �� �� �	-�	 �� gU ��( ह0, %��� -�� 	� �M�! ह/( ह ���� ,��+ 
)+ '�, A" �� .��� ह	��� ���)�� 	! ��+ &��� �ह@ �` ���� ह= * #)� .�	! ��+ 
&��� � �̀)�, �� �� �� ���)�� ,e�� ��  �( 	b��  ,�!)� * �� c�)� i��\ ��L�� 	! �� 
8�, 8��� '� D� �� 8�,8��� �� �� ,ह/�" �� ह0, ����� 	/j� #�)� ���� )� 
ह=, 	0 �� �� ह� � �� .�	! �ह &���  �ह c �� �� ��d �ह� ह0 *  
 
 �� ��� �$� � ��	� : �� A� ���, ह0 ? %$ह��! �ह� �� k�� A� %�� ह0, 
D� .$ह"�! 7� ���, ��� * ...(&'�(��)... ��, .$ह��! ���, �ह@ ��� * 
...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ��	�" ��� : 	�$��, 	=�� ��1� �� .���  ����8 ��  ���4 #)� ���� 
&��� �� ���L ����� M/��� g�����" ��  ��	�� ह�)�, �� %� ���L �� ��� ���� 
��  ��( �b�-�b� �� %�� ��( )( ह0 * 
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�� ��� ��#: ��, 	0�� �ह� ह= D� 	0 ह 6�RL  �ह�� ह� � �� �� ह	�� 

������� ��, ...(&'�(��)... 
 
 �� ��� �$� � ��	� : �,X�/ � 6�RL ,��(� *  
 
 ��  ��� ��# : �� ह	��� ��� �������  ह= D� �� ह	�� 	�X���� ��� ह0, 
����� g���� � ����� ���)�� �� c�)� i��\ ��L�� &����� �ह@ ह")� *  

 �� ���  �$� � ��	� : ��, .���  ,�� �� A� #'5 * ...(&'�(��)...This type 

of answer is given in the House which affects lakhs of people. 

�� �����  : �� ,=�k(, ,=�k( * �, ��) �ह@ * ह �ह@ ह�)� * 
...(&'�(��)... 
 
 �� ��	�" ��� : 	�$��, 	0 ����� #��� ���� &�� ��1 �ह� ह� � * 	��� �� 
#?1� ��ह �� ����� ह0  �� M/��� g���� ह=, ���� %l�) 	! �,�� , �̀ %l�) ��  C� 	! 
ह0 D� �I �d ��  ,�� #)� ��M� ��( �� ��m�O� ���)�� .� M/��� g���� ��  	�-	 �� 
&�n� ह��� ह0 *  �ह! ����$� ��o ह/( ह")�,   �ह� ��� &��� ��  ����� ��( )( ह")�, �� 
�)p 	! .� M/��� g���� �� �M�� ह0 – (� ��)�k� D� ����� #��)�k� * ��)�k� �� 
�)��� 	��o L ��  #��� �� �� �� T���� ह= D�  �� M/��� g���� �� %l�) ह=, .��� 
���� घ���� %3��� 	! �� �� T���� �� �)��� ह0 * ��8 �� #���)�k� �� M/��� 
g���� ह0, �ह #��)�k� ��m�O� &����� ह�)� ���	! ��	�$ �b� �� �� 	�� ��	�� 
ह��� ह0 �	 ��	� ��  %��) ��  ��(, &����� ��  %��) ��  ��( D� �� �/���" �� 
��( ���� ह0, �� �������� ��	�� ह��� ह0, �������� �/���! ह��� ह0, .���  ��( �,��6� 
�=�� ह��� ���� ह0 * .� ��,�O 	! �� A� ���� ���! ह0 ? 
 
 �� ��� ��# : ������ 	ह��, �� 	���� ��6 ,��  �� �ह! ह=, �ह 
���� ��L�� q�\ �� ,�� �� �ह� ह0 * �� ���� ��L�� 	! (T\��+ �� ��+ 1L �
�ह@ ह0 * ����� ,�� �ह �ह� ह0 �� �)o��.^\ ��AL� 	! ��L�� �� � ��� &��8� ह�, ह 
,�� �ह� ह=, ह ,�� ����� ह=, �, �)ह 1�� ह/� ह= * �� ��  ��� ��� ,�� �� 8� 
D� 8��� D� 8�� .�	! ��+ ����8�  ह� �� ह	��� ��L=� q�\ (T� AL ह�)�, 
\�	�Q6L� ��L�� q�\ (T� AL ह�), ह ,�� �ह� �ह@ ह0, A"�� �� ��  ��� 7�� ��+ 
���� �ह@ ह0 * ���� ��L�� q�\ ��  ��(  (T\��+ �� ��+ 6���I �� ���� 	� �ह@ ह0 *  

 �� ����� : k�� ह= , V� #�/�5 �/ 	�� ���)/n�� * ...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ��	�" ��� : ��, �� �� ह ����  ��! � �ह� ह= *  

 �� ����� : �ह@, �ह@ * V� #�/5�  ���)/n�� , �� ,���(, ,���( * 
...(&'�(��)... 
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�� ��	�" ��� : ��, ,�ह� �� �� �� ����� ��()�, ��Q� � C� �� � ��� �� 
&����� ���� ���� ह")� * .�	! 	! ह ,�� ������ �+ ह=, .���( 	0 ह &�� �M 
�ह� ह� � * 

SHRIARJUN KUMAR SENGUPTA: Sir, I must say, the Minister has not 
really appreciated the concern of the House and the concern of the people. It is 
not 'single brand'; it is Foreign Direct Investment in retail trade. And you 
have allowed - maybe single brand, it does not matter-something of a Foreign 
Direct Investment, and I think, there are possible ways of defending that. But the 
question isthat you have not taken into account the fear that as a result of this, 
lot of our retail business will actually be sacrificed for a very simple reason. 
Sir, why Foreign Direct Investment is coming here? They come either to 
capture the domestic market or to help us to export abroad. Sir, the Commerce 
Minister must now categorically state that we shall allow foreign direct 
investment iri retail trade only if it helps to export our goods abroad, only if it 
helps the domestic retail industry to have expended manufacturing. I am 
saying this because the WTO rules permit that. You are now engaged in 
negotiations on services. This is the time when India should take a lead and say: 
"Yes, FDI is welcome provided it helps out own trade and manufacturing." 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I do not know whether the hon. Member is 
saying we should allow it or not allow it ...(Interruptions)... The hon. Member 
has talked about the FDI retail in general, and I am quite happy to respond 
to that. But, this question was relating to FDI in single brand in retail. 
That is why I took up the issue of single brand in retail. The question is 
aimed at single brand in retail. I am quite happy about it. It is not that I 
want to refrain from talking about this because this is being discussed in 
this House. This has been discussed in this House on many occasions. 
. Sir, so far as the question of retail is concerned, of course, there are 
concerns that FDI in retail should not replace and displace existing 
employment, and the larger issue in this is not a question of FDI or no 
s FDI. When large players come into retail, whether those large players are 

Indian or they are FDI, it is quite possibly being examined to what extent they 
are going to affect the small retailers because, 97 to 98 per cent.of it is in the 
unorganised sector. So, there is this concern. This concern is being studied. 
Various discussions are being held. No policy decision has been taken on 
allowing FDI in general retail. Now, if there is a concern 
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that single brand retail is going to lead to this, Sir, I think, these are two 

unconnected issues because, single brand retail is very limited, and in any 

case, what is being sold by single brand retail is already allowed to be sold, it is 

already being imported. We are not reducing it ...(Interruptions)... Let me 

finish. No duties are being reduced. If they are making an investment in a 

showroom or if they are making an investment in enhanced sales in India, they 

are also going to be sourced from India, which is going to increase our 

manufacturing sector that is only in the single brand. So, it has got to happen by 

some cogent, coherent reasoning. So, I do not see how single brand causes any 

replacement or displacement. ...(Interruptions)... 

SHRITAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, the hon. Minister has actually admitted that 
the entry of large players or a centralization of the organised part of the retail 
trade sector is already becoming a matter of concern leading to a serious job 
loss. The horizontally inclusive development process is getting retarded by that 
process. The FDI in retail trade is further going to aggravate that process. That is 
why it was hotly debated, and there was not consensus. My question to the hon. 
Minister is, if that is the concern, that concern must be addressed first before 
allowing FDI even in the single brand retaining and the emphassion and 
projection of single brand issue as a matter of a kind of safeguard, I think that is 
thoroughly misplaced because, given the nature of the operation of multi-products 
retail network of the multinational companies worldwide, this process will only 
pave the way for complete take over and corporatization of the entire 
domestic retail trade sector by the MNCs. So, will the Minister kindly review 
his entire policy approach on this issue? I agree with what the hon. Member, Mr. 
Arjun Kumar Sengupta has said ...(Interruptions)... that the policy needs a 
thorough review and retook. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you have put your question. 

*�.��	�� ���ह	 "�,� : ������ ��, ह ���� ,ह/� 	हg��45 ह0 D� 	0 ���� 
#�/��O �C� )� ...(&'�(��)... 

�� ����� : #�� �� kह� ��(�, #�� �� #�/��O � ��! * 

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, we are all one on this issue 
...(Interruptions)... 

*�. ��	�� ���ह	 "�,� :  ������ ��, ह ,ह/� 	ह3���45 &�� ह= D� �	 �� 
,ह/� �	 
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�ह )� ह= * .� �� ��1�� �� 	! �� ह	 ��)" �� (� ��6�I�   m ���� �� #����O 
��� '�, �� ���� ���4 �� #��� ��1�� �� 	� 6����� �ह@ ��� '� * .� ,�� �T� 
ह	�� %� �� �<ह ��� ह0  �� .� �� (� g��� ,ह� ह���  ��ह(, A"�� ह 
�ह�� ��  c�)� i!\ �� ��+ #�� �ह@ ह�)�, %� �� c�)� i!\ 	� �	�	  ��! ,� 
���� ह= * %���  #��� �/+ D� �r6	��LA� �� ���� ���� ��,� ���� ह= * ह 
A� ,�� �ह� �� �ह� ह= ? (� ��L��5  ,� ������  ,�� ���� �ह$�/6��� 	! ��L�� 	� ���� 
�� ����  ��6�� M/��� ह=, .���( ह ��+ ��O��4 ���� �ह@ ह0* ������ ��, 	0 
���� #�/��O �C� )� �� .� ,ह� ��  ��( ��+ ��Q� � ���' ��Om��� ����( 
...(&'�(��)... ह .� ��ह �� �ह�  ��)� ...(&'�(��)... ह ���`� gQU" �� 
������ �� ��,��O� ���� ह= ...(&'�(��)... ह .� ��ह �� �\6��  �ह@ ��� �� 
���� ह=  �� .��� ��+ �� #�� � � !̀ ...(&'�(��)... 
 
 �� ��� �$� � ��	� : �� .� ह�%� 	! �$��$�� ह0 ...(&'�(��)... � .� �= �� 
�� �ह! ह0 ...(&'�(��)... 
 
 *�. ��	�� ���ह	 "�,� : ��, ह ,ह/� )ह�� ���� ह= ...(&'�(��)... ह 
���� ��L� �� ���� ह= D� �ह$�/6��� �� #'5g�6'� �� ���� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 
 
 �� �$� � ��	� : ��, ��1�� ,�� .� �� ���� ,ह� ह/+ '�, ह	�� 	��� 	ह�� 
�� ह 	��) �� '� �� �� .���  ,��� 	! ह	! ���� ������ ����( ...(&'�(��)... 
�r��L��� ��LW� �� �	��� ...(&'�(��)... Sir. We all one on this 

issue…(Interruptions)… ��, ह	 .� ,�� �� �= �� 	�� ���� ह0 ...(&'�(��)... 
 
 �� � -.�"' �ह� : �� .� ��5h	 ��...(&'�(��)... 
 
 *�. ��	�� ���ह	  "�,� : ������ ��,ह ��+ ��O��4 ����  �ह@ ह= 
...(&'�(��)... ह ��+ ��O��4 ���� �ह@ ह0 ...(&'�(��)... .� �� ह A� ,�� �ह� 
�� �ह� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 	ह��, .� �� )����   m ह��� �� �C�� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 
 

 �� ����� : (� �	�L, �� ��) ,=�k( ...(&'�(��)... 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I have no problem. If they want to have a discussion 
on this subject, we  can have a discussion in this House   ...(Interruptions)... 

�� ,��ह  �-/�� :��, � ह�%� �� ,�.��� �� �ह� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 

 

†ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ:::: ÑΎ Þ Ńˆ  ›Ό  ι ̄   Ń΅ ³ Ķ Ј Ķſ  ŗ΅ ³Ô ĶΌ...Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈ...  

  
†[]Transliteration in Urdu Script. 
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�� ����� : .� ��� 	! .� ��   m ह���  ��ह( � �ह@, 	0 �� �� ����  
.� ,�� �� ��45 ���)� ...(&'�(��)... 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I am accepting a discussion 
...(Interruptions)... 

�� ��� �0�� 1�	�" : ��,.� ��d �� ����   m ���� '� * �, .� �� 
  m ह��� '� �, 	��� �� ह �ह ��  �� )( '� �� ��+ 	�cL) ह=  � ��  ह0 	! ���� 
�ह��  �ह�� ह� � �� .� ,�� (�...(&'�(��)... ��, ,�(�� 	! ह   m 6���I � ह� )+ 
ह=, �� �� �	 � ���� ह= ...(&'�(��)... �� �� ���'  � ���� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 

�� ����� : 	���� 	ह��, n��� �� ,=�k( ...(&'�(��)... Please take 

your seats …(Interruption)… 	���� 	��� 	ह��, A� ह   m �M� �� ���� ह= 
� �ह@ *  

�� ��� ��# : ��, �,X�/ �,�,X�/ � * I say we can have a discussion on 

this subject in this House .� ह�%� 	�, .� ��� 	!, .� ��d ��   m �M� �� 
���� ह= *  

 �� ����� : k�� ह0 ...(&'�(��)... #, 	0   m �M�� ���)� ...(&'�(��)... 
�,   m �M� �� ���� ह= �� 	0 � �� C)� ...(&'�(��)... 	��� 	ह�� �ह �ह� ह0 �, 
...(&'�(��)... �� ��L �� ,=k ��.( ...(&'�(��)... ���M(, ��   m �M���� ��  �� 
	� ह0 �� 	0   m �M�� ���)�...(&'�(��)... 

 �� 
�	 2ह : ��,   m �� ह ]�) �ह@ ह0 ...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ����� : ���M( , .� &��� �ह@ ह�)� ...(&'�(��)... �� ��� 	=�,�5 
 �ह�� ह0 ...(&'�(��)... (� �	�L 	��� ,�� �/� ����( ...(&'�(��)... #	� c�ह ��, 
n��� �� ,=k ��.( ...(&'�(��)... ह ��+   m �� ]�) �ह@ ह0 ...(&'�(��)...   m 
ह�)� ...(&'�(��)... 	��� �	j 	! �ह@ � �ह� ह= �� ��  �ह�� A� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ��� �$� � ��	� :��, � ������ �! �� ...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ����� : 	���� ��6, �� 6'�� <ह4 ��!,.���  s�� 	= .�� �� 
	!   m ����  ���)� ...(&'�(��)... 

 *�. ��	�� ���ह	 "�,� : �, ��   m � ह�, �, �� ����� .� �� ��+ 
��45 � �! ...(&'�(��)... 

 �� ��� �$� � ��	� : ��, .� ������ �� ��+ #'5 �ह@ ह= ...(&'�(��)... 
.� ,�� �� 

20 



[17 May, 2006] RAJ YA SAB HA 

�� A� 	��, ह= ...(&'�(��)... Sir, he is bypassing this House 

...(Interruptions)... 

�� ����� : �� �ह ,�� 1��\( ...(&'�(��)... .� �� ह	 �X�� ह�   m �M�� 
�!)� *  

�� ����� : 	=�! ���� (� ,�� �ह �� ह0, 	0�� 	��� 	ह�� �� ��1 ��� ह=,   m 
ह� ��()� *   m ��  ��( 	0 �	 ��Q� � �� ���)� ...(&'�(��)... 

�� � -.��"' 2ह : �ह ��tu� ��! ...(&'�(��)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: AmarSinghji, please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... �� 
	! �� (� ,�� �� �� A�   �ह�� ह0 * ...(&'�(��)... #)� (� ह� ,�� �� �� �/ 1 �	j 	� 
�()� ...(&'�(��)... �,X�/ � �	j 	! �ह@ � �ह� ह= �� �� A� �ह �ह� ह0 * 
...(&'�(��)... 

�� ��� �$� � ��	� : ��, 	0 ह �ह��  �ह�� ह� � �� .� ��� 	! ...(&'�(��)... 
��, 	��� ,�� �� �/�� ��( * ...(&'�(��)... 

�� ����� : #)� (�-(� ����  �� ,�� �! �� �	j 	! �� � ��( �� �� A� 
 �ह�� ह0 *...(&'�(��)... �� ,=k ��.( * ...(&'�(��)... (� �	�L ...(&'�(��)... �� 
�/ 1 	���� 	��� 	ह�� �� &�� ��  %a� 	! �ह� ह= ...(&'�(��)... 

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, we want an assurance from the Minister that 

they will withdraw the order ...(Interruptions)... 

�� ����� : ,���(, �� ,���( * ...(&'�(��)... 	0�! �ह ��� ह= ��   m ��� 
���)� * ...(&'�(��)... 

*�. ��	�� ���ह	 "�,� : ��8 ��  ���`" ���	" ...(&'�(��)... ���� ��� .� 
,��� 	� (� 	� ह0 * ...(&'�(��)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. ...(Interruptions)... 

__________ 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS 

Adverse Impact of Import of agricultural products 

*461. SHRI THANGATAMILSELVAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE 

AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the agricultural products imported during the last three 

years; 
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